### TOWN OF WOOD RIVER ALL-TERRAIN VEHICLE AND UTILITY TERRAIN VEHICLE ROUTE ORDINANCE

2

#### SECTION I – TITLE AND PURPOSE

The title of this ordinance is the Town of Wood River All-Terrain Vehicle and utility Terrain Vehicle Route Ordinance. The purpose of this ordinance is to establish all-terrain vehicle (ATV) and utility terrain vehicle (UTV) routes in the town and to regulate the operation of ATVs and UTVs in the town.

#### **SECTION II – AUTHORITY**

The Town Board of the Town of Wood River, Burnett County, Wisconsin, has the specific authority to adopt this ATV and UTV Route Ordinance under s.23.33(8)(b) and (11), Wis. Stats.

#### SECTION III – CONDITIONS APPLICABLE TO ALL-TERRAIN VEHICLE AND UTILITY TERRAIN VEHICLE ROUTES

- A. Operation shall be subject to all provisions of s. 23.33, Wis. Stats., which is adopted as a part of this ordinance by reference, pursuant to s. 23.33(11), Wis Stats.
- B. Routes shall be marked with uniform all-terrain vehicle route signs in accordance with s. NR 64.12(7), Wisconsin Administrative Code.

# SECTION IV – DESIGNATION OF ALL TERRAIN VEHICLES AND UTILITY VEHICLE ROUTES

The following routes are designated ATV/UTV routes in the town:

- A. Williams rd in its entirety.
- B. E Refuge rd
- C. Lara rd
- D. N Shore Dr
- E. N Alpha Dr
- F. Rylander rd
- G. Cemetery rd
- H. Little Wood Lake rd
- I. Range Line rd
- J. N Fork Dr
- K. Hegge rd
- L. North rd
- M. Wicklund rd
- N. Surrell rd
- O. Crosstown rd
- P. Silver Lake rd from Little Wood Lake rd to County rd W.
- Q. Spirit Lake rd

#### **SECTION V – ENFORCEMENT**

This ordinance may be enforced by any law enforcement officer authorized to enforce the laws of the State of Wisconsin.

#### **SECTION VI – PENALTIES**

2

The penalties under s. 23.33(13)(a), Wis. Stats., are adopted by reference.

#### **SECTION VII – SEVERABILITY**

If any provision of this ordinance or its application to any person or circumstance is held invalid, the invalidity does not affect other provisions or applications of this ordinance that can be given effect without the invalid provision of application, and to this end the provisions of this ordinance are severable.

### **SECTION VIII – EFFECTIVE DATE**

This ordinance is effective on publishing or posting.

Adopted this Sth day of June 2016.

By the Town Board:

Attested by the Town Clerk:

-7-16 Ą Published:\_\_

9.7-16 Posted:

### AMENDMENT TO THE TOWN OF WOOD RIVER ALL-TERRAIN VEHICLE AND UTILITY TERRAIN VEHICLE ROUTE ORDINANCE DATED June 8<sup>th</sup>, 2016

#### **Change Section IV from;**

# SECTION IV – DESIGNATION OF ALL TERRAIN VEHICLES AND UTILITY VEHICLE ROUTES

The following routes are designated ATV/UTV routes in the town: A. Williams rd – in its entirety. B. E Refuge rd C. Lara rd D. N Shore Dr E. N Alpha Dr F. Rylander rd G. Cemetery rd H. Little Wood Lake rd I. Range Line rd J. N Fork Dr K. Hegge rd L. North rd M. Wicklund rd N. Surrell rd O. Crosstown rd P. Silver Lake rd from Little Wood Lake rd to County rd W. Q. Spirit Lake rd

#### Change Section IV to;

# SECTION IV – DESIGNATION OF ALL TERRAIN VEHICLES AND UTILITY VEHICLE ROUTES

The following routes are designated ATV/UTV routes in the town:

- Akermark rd
- Assembly dr
- Cemetery rd
- Crosstown rd
- E Refuge rd
- Hegge rd
- LaRa rd
- Little Wood Lake rd
- N Alpha Dr
- N Fork DR
- N Fossum rd

- N Shore Dr
- N Williams rd
- North rd
- Phantom Lake rd
- Public Landing rd
- Range Line rd
- Rylander rd
- S Williams rd
- Silver Lake rd
- Spirit Lake rd
- Surrell rd
- Wicklund rd

## By the Town Board:

1 chin emesser

Attested by the Town Clerk:

na Published:\_\_\_\_

Posted: 12-4-17